

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
4-29-16
04:59 PM

Application of the City of Santa Rosa for Approval to Construct a Public Pedestrian and Bicycle At-Grade Crossing of the Sonoma-Marín Area Rail Transit (SMART) Track at Jennings Avenue Located in Santa Rosa, Sonoma County, State of California.

Application No. 15-05-014
(Filed May 14, 2015)

**REPLY BRIEF OF
THE SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION**

PATRICK S. BERDGE
Attorney for

Safety and Enforcement Division
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 4300-G
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-1519
E-Mail: Patrick.Berdge@cpuc.ca.gov

April 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE <i>CITY OF BAKERSFIELD</i> , AND <i>D.14-08-045</i> ERR IN APPLYING THE COMMISSION’S <i>BLUE LINE</i> DECISION	2
A. “IMPRACTICABILITY” TEST IN THE <i>CITY OF BAKERSFIELD</i> DECISION	3
B. THE FACTS IN <i>CITY OF BAKERSFIELD</i> ARE INAPPOSITE TO THIS PROCEEDING.....	3
C. “IMPRACTICABILITY” TEST AND THE <i>BLUE LINE</i> DECISION IN <i>D.14-08-045</i>	4
D. “IMPRACTICABILITY” TEST IN THE <i>CITY OF SAN DIEGO</i> DECISION	6
E. THE FACTS IN <i>CITY OF SAN DIEGO</i> ARE INAPPOSITE TO THIS PROCEEDING	7
F. “IMPRACTICABILITY” TEST FOR HEAVY FREIGHT RAILROAD LINES	9
III. THE CITY’S AND SCTLIC’S FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE THAT GRADE SEPARATIONS ARE INHERENTLY SAFER THAN AT-GRADE CROSSINGS PLACES THE YOUNG AND THE ELDERLY USING THE PROPOSED AT-GRADE CROSSING AT-RISK.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

San Mateo v. Railroad Com. of California, 9 Cal.2d 1 (1937) 5, 9

CPUC Decisions

D.82-04-033 4, 5, 9

D.92-01-017 2, 4

D.98-06-008 10

D.98-09-059 4, 6

D.02-05-047 2, 4

D.03-12-018 2, 4, 6

D.04-02-064 10

D.06-06-032 2

D.07-03-027 4, 5

D.13-08-005 4, 5, 6, 9

D.14-08-013 2, 3

D.14-08-045 passim
